e_

4000 North Central Avenue

ARIZONA DIVISION Suite 1500
U.S.Departmert Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500
of Transportation (602) 379-3646
Federal Highway Fax: (602) 382-8998
Administration http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/azdiv/iindex.htm

March 18, 2015

In Reply Refer To:

(727)

Arizona FY 2015-2018

Statewide Transportation Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 13

Mr. Dallas Hammit, State Engineer
Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mr. Hammit:

We have reviewed Mr. Scott Omer’s January 28, 2015 request to amend the FY 2015-2018 Statewide
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to include the enclosed list of projects approved by the
Maricopa Association of Governments Regional Council as Transportation Improvement Program
Amendment Number 7 on January 28, 2015.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that
do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 13 into the Arizona FY 2015-2018
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona

Department of Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Sincerely,

Gebumnd p I,

f:o,g Karla S. Petty

Division Administrator

Enclosure



ADOT

Multimodal Planning Douglas A. Ducey, Governor
John S. Halikowski, Director

Scott Omer, Division Director

January 28, 2015

Ms. Karla S. Petty

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration

4000 North Central Avenue Suite1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

RE: FY 2015-2019 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), Amendment Number 13

Dear Ms. Petty:

As the Governor’s designee, | approve the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) amendment
Number 7 (Table A) requested by the Maricopa Association of Government (MAG) as approved by its
Regional Council on January 28, 2015 to amend the FY 2014 — 2018 MAG TIP. | cordially request
Amendment Number 13 of the FY 2015-2019 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to
reflect the changes.

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program, by this
amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require
conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126). The funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.

cott Omer
Director

cc: Ed Stillings, FHWA Dominique Paukowits, FTA
Michael Kies, ADOT MPD Patrick Stone, ADOT FMS
Kwi Sung Kang, ADOT MPD Teri Kennedy, MAG
Attachments

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
206 S. 17th Ave. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



MARIGCOPA

! & ASQ‘;&QEIA"I‘I&?I\! of
; - 9 : G&JVEQI\!MEE\HT $ 302 North 1st Avenue, Suite 300 a Phoenix, Arizona 85003

Phone (602) 254-8300 4 FAX (602) 254-6490
E-mail: mag@azmag.gov 4 Web site: ww.azrag. gov

January 28, 2015

Mr. Scott Omer

Multimodal Planning Division Director
Assistant Director of the

Arizona Department of Transportation
206 South | 7th Avenue, MD 3108
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Seol 7
DearMe--Srmer:

The Maricopa Association of Governments’ (MAG) Fiscal Year (FY) 2014-2018 Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP), approved by the MAG Regional Council on January 29, 2014, requires amendments and
administrative project modifications listed as agenda item 5C and listed in Tables A and B that were approved by
the MAG Regional Council on January 28, 2015. As the Governor's designee, the Arizona Department of
Transportation (ADOT), Multimodal Planning Division is responsible for approval of TIPs and TIP amendments
in the State of Arizona. MAG requests your approval of the amendment and modification of the TIP, which is
necessary to ensure the continuation of the projects involved. In addition to approval of the MAG TIP
amendment and medification, we also request that Arizona Department of Transportation process the necessary
amendment to the relevant STIP as soon as possible to meet the current federal fiscal year requirements.

The approved listings and administrative adjustment for the modification to the FY 2014-2018 MAG TIP and the
amendment to the Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIF) are included in the attached tables.
This will be the seventh request to amend the FY 2014-2018 TIP. All of the above mentioned projects are
regarded as either exempt for air quality purposes or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require
conformity determinations. The conformity consultation process has concluded and the report will foilow.

Your support and the assistance of your staff in ensuring the timely progression of these projects are appreciated.

We look forward to a continuing close relationship with the State in meeting the transportation needs of our
region. Please contact Teri Kennedy or me if you need any clarification regarding these amendments,

Sincerehy

g

—/ . 1]
Dennis Smith
Executive Director

cc Ed Stillings, FHWA Bret Anderson, ADOT
Dominique Paukowits, FTA Denise Scafide, ADOT
Anson Gock, ADOT Patrick Stone, ADOT

A Voluntary Association of Local Governments in the Maricopa Region — -

City of Apache Junction A Arizona Department of Transgortation & Cety of Avondale & Town of Buckeye 4 Town of Carefree A Town of Cave Creek 4 City of Chand'er & Citizens; Transpo tation Oversight Cammi*ttee
City of Bl Mirage a Town of Florence & Fort McDav.e'l Yavapai Nation 4 Tovsn of Fountsin Hills A Town of Gila Bend a Gila River Indian Community 2 Town of Gibert 2 City of Glendale 4 City of Goodyear
Tovin of Buadalipe a City of Litchiie'd Park A City of Maricopa A Maricopa County A City of Mese a Town of Paradise Vel'ay A City of Peoria A City of Phoenix A Pinal County A Towsn of Queen Creek
Sall River Puna-Maricops ndian Comimunity A City of Scottsdale A City of Surpiise A City of Tempe 4 City of Tolleson & Toven of Wickenburg a Town of Youngtown




TABLE A: Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the #5C, app roved by RC1-28-2015
FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), and the 2035 Long Range Plan®, TIP AMENDMENT #7

Sort: Section, Agency, Lacation, Work Year
TP Amendment #7 o
L dey
; 17 E 5|2 , ! 3 , WIR
Work | Sna gle g & 2E5|82] mac Apport ’ el
Agency | section | ° TIPID [Macio e . ) 2|ES =] 319 = i : . sgional.
gency Year* IPID 3 Location .. Work SR8 8| = | § S B| Moge |Funding Year' Federal Regional Local Total TIP Change Request
i . Amend: Increase federalocal costs from
ADOT | Highway | 2015 | OV | sose ;&‘;:':fi’;’,,:im:; I‘;"’"mf:‘eo’mﬁ'"m 111010 — | No | — | Freeway | nepp | 2005 | 1791700 ; 108300 [ 1,900,000 [$1,574,810/595,190 10 $1,701,700/$108.300.  |of"
P Update location name for consistent formatting.
Admin: Advance partia design fo 2014 with
. DOT15- 10 (Papago): Fairway Dr | Design traffic $58,257 of reglonal funds. Move remaining design
ADOT Highway | 2014 15D 35521 {E1 Mirage Re) TI interchange 02|10 |10 | — |RFHP| — Freeway | RARF 2014 - 58,257 - 58,257 cost to DOT15-415D2. Update location name for
. consistent formatting.
. DOT15- 10 (Papago): Fairway Dr  |Design traffic _ R Amend: Add new workphase for FY 2015 design
ADOT [ Highway | 2015 | "41cnp | 3521 N1 Mirage Re) Tt interchange 02110 | 10 | — IRFHP| - Freeway | RARF | 2015 - 941743 S41.743 | ork. Use remaining $941,743 from DOT15.415D. | ¢
Amend: Decrease federal cost by $4,408,000,
303 (Estrella): Grand 5
DOT14- . Increase regional cost by $4,408,000. Increase
ADOT Highway | 2014 152 23271 IAveI_SRSOSL Interchange, |Construction Interim T} 0 0 0 | — |RFHP] — | Freeway | NHPP 24 48,400,000 7,600,000 85,509 56,085,509 local cost by $85,509. Update location name for L
nterim N .
consistent formatting.
DOT14- . Traffic Slgnals and Admin: Increase by $8,048 to actual cost as
ADOT Highway | 2014 120 26148 |17: Dove Valley Road Stiping 3]14] 4] — |RFHP| — Other RARF 2014 - 148,048 - 148,048 authorized, t's
ADOT | Highway | 2014 D(H;" 21164 |8: Bender Wash, Mp 126 [PSS50" dreinage 04 4] a4l — | No | — | Frecway | nuPP | 2014 263,056 - 28,084 492,000 [Admin: Updiate location name, v
. DOT16- . Construct drainage Admin: Update location name. Correct length of .
ADOT Highway | 2016 o 21164 |8: Bender Wash, MP 126 improve 041 4 | 4 | — | No | — | Freeway | NHPP | 2016 1,671,939 - 101,061 1,773,000 oroject bo 0.4 miles. it
DOT14- 8: Freeman Rd to Maricopa- | Construct Pavement R B Amend: Increase federal cost by $20,576 and local
ADOT | Highway | 2014 | 00" | tezss {2 ZE07 nty Line  oreservation 65( 4 | 4 — | No | — | Freeway | NHPP | 2014 308,191 18,629 32820 by $1.204 0 actual costs. L
DOT13- 88: Apache Junction - Deslgn Pavement N . .
ADOT Highway | 2014 107 20301 Tortifla Flat . Preservation 9 2 2 | = | No | — Street STP-AZ | 2014 315,905 19,085 335,000 |Amend: Defer Design from FY2013 to FY2014, L4
. DOT13- 88: Apache Junction - Design Pavement . i g } Amend: Add additional Design funds from 4
ADOT Highway { 2014 107D2 20301 Tortilia Flat Preservation 9 2 2 = No e Street STP-AZ | 2014 221,925 13414 235,339 contingency program,
STP-MAG funds .
anor | Highway | 2014 | P9 | 205 [MaG regiomwide avaiable forrepayment | 0 | 0 | 0 | — |RPHP| — | Freeway [sTPmac| 2014 | 33mezas| (szrenas ; . |dmin: Reduce programmed amount by $320,257 |
180 of GANs or AC projects from estimated to actual.

Page 10f3 Date Printed 1/15/2015



FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP),

TABLE A: Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the

and the 2035 Long Range Plan’, TIP AMENDMENT #7

#5C, approved by RC 1-28-2015

Date Printed 1/15/2015

Sort: Saction, Amg, Location, Work Year
TIP Amendment #7 =
A8y’
e i [ ] i MR
. ' k. a | X |
Work glEdS| S5 |EEIZE] me ‘Apport.| - 3 . clc
Sectro 1 H MAGID| ¢ on Wi = s & = E [ ; y i d :
Agency ecton | et . IP1D : ] Loeati ork 355 g = | E g S Mode - Funding Year Federal Regional Local Total TIP Change Request
3 £ L
DOT14- I Design FMS R Amend: Advance project from 2014 1o 2013,
ADOT Highway | 2013 173 9545 |MAG regionwide Rehabiitati 0 0 0 | — [RFHP| — Freeway | CMAQ 2013 377,200 22,800 400,000 Project authorized August 2013, L
Amend: Add new TIP fisting. Original project
DOT14- Desian VS authorized in FY2013, Additional funding of
ADOT Highway [ 2014 17302 9545 |MAG regionwide Rehagbililation 0 0 0 ~ |RFHP| .=~ | Freeway | CMAQ 2014 150,880 9,120 160,000 [$150,880 federal and $9,120 local is needed and |+
authorized on 10-20-2014, add new FY2014 listing.
Total project cost is now $560,000.
. Admin: Increase local funding by $797,582 due to
Apache APJ14- -|iromwood Drive: Broadway | Construct Roadway _ . N 4
Junchion | Hiahway | 2015 a2 | " |aveneto ApacheTral  |Improvements 1144 No Strest | STPMAG| 2015 1,070,000 862,259 1,932,259 ;lep:;:t:‘:‘rz::;eenng cost estimate. No change to [«
Southern Ave, Winchester gzzf,:‘s{:’;mn of ‘Amend: Add project work phase o TIP,
PPt | chway | 2015 | APSIS- | gy [ROtoRoyalPaims Ra:  JTERR RS L 00 || No| - |BikePod | Locat | 2015 180,000 180,00 |Constructon s foderally funded under AP.H7-401. |
Junction 441D Winchester Rd, Hondo compliant ramps and Agency requests federal funds ¥ available in
Ave to Southern Ave driveways. FY2015 closeout for design,
Avondale | Hgway | 2014 [ A% | 1w (1o anatre Aguaria  [DoSInmitsepath oo f o || s e 217,000 - 117 230,17 |admi: Defr projectfom FY 2013 0 FY 2014, "
441D and underpass 01D
Preliminary Design
" . GLB16- 202 (Santan): Lindsay (Phase | - DCR) for . : . »
Gilbert | Highway | 2016 10 21185 Road TI New Freeway 075] 6 1 6 | - No | - Freeway | Local 2016 500,000 500,000 |Amend: Add new Preliminary Design project. o
interchange
N Admin: Change federally funded design to locally
Gendale | Highway | 2015 G';ms‘ 15375 |Northem Parkoway ED“‘.“: MedenCable | g 1 o {0 | — | N | — | sty | Local | 201 . ; 120,000 120,000 [funded design. Profect is awaiing defermination of |
eliglbiity for Federal funding.
Design and construction
of fiber optic
1 “|interconnect in existing SZ059 Admin: Project authorized at $499,790 federal.
Gootyear | Hghway | 2014 | S0113 | te2r fcnyide condhitfor traffic 150 0| —| o [otcoz] ms | cmag | 201 199,790 30,210 530,000 |Reduce Federal by $200,210 and reduce logal by |
management through D $11,790 to reflect actuals.
video survedlance and
data collection
McDowell Rd: Citrus Rd to .
) PebbleCresk Parkway,ang =591 and consiuct 55983 [dmin: Project Authorized at $160,311 federa,
Goodyear | Highway | 2014 GD;’ " | s357 [Cotton Lane intersections | 1eroPtE orrame| 3| 4| 4] — | o [5 ms | owaa | e 160,311 9,690 170,001 |Amend TIP lsing o reflect achuals. Reduce federsl |
801 with Van Buren Street, the |- 'si n alsn::meor by $428,498. Reduce local by § 25,901.
10 eastbound front v
Page 2 of 3




TABLE A: Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the #5C, app roved by RC 1-28-2015
FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), and the 2035 Long Range Plan®, TIP AMENDMENT #7

Sort: Section, Agency, Location, Work Year
TIP Amendment #7 - Bl e iy : \ | - ) ; .
d dBy’
d 5 T . : : . MR
Work | . -~ lglegE| 5 |BE(BE| mac Apport. = g ; clc
S . MAG 7] ji [ €8 5| = = g ! 4 i ) =
Agency | Sacuon Year* TIP.IP ‘Ip : Location 5 L Work . Z5 e =g E g Mode Fun(?lng vear Federal Regional Lacal Total TIP Change Request
. 3 5 & ”
Purchase PM-10 .
MAG14- . certified street sweepers . " Amend: Project authorized 7/16/2014. Move from
MAG Highway | 2014 103c2 | 055 |Regionwide FY2014 and program 01010 —{ No | — }ArQuality| CMAQ | 2014 647,262 - 39,124 686,386 FY 2015 fo FY 2014, o
Implementation.
83rd Ave: Lone Cactus and |Design conduit, pull : s
. . PEO13- N _ §2062 } } Admin: Project workphase listing had incomrect ID
Peoria Highway { 2014 %010 1616 ::’nhnulng north o Jomax :::‘e:;her. andCCTV | O | 2 | 2 No 01c iTs Local 2014 145,500 145,500 25 GNC14-401, Change to PEO13.901D. Cs
: Admin: Project authorized duning FY2014 for
PEOIS- 83rd Ave: Lone Cactus and |lastall conduit, pul S7062 743,000, which 15 $402,000 iotal cost below what
Peoria Highway | 2014 | 901 675 |condnuing north i Joinax  Jboxes. fiver.andCOTV | 0 | 2 | 2 | — | none s ITS CMAQ | 2014 700,644 - 42,351 743,000 |was awarded dunng compettive: programming
Rd J cameias ($379,006 fedeval) Revuce local by $22,914,
' reduce federal by $379,U86
: Amend. Project authonzed for less than
PEOT% 83i6 Ave: Lone Cactits  {insial! conduii, pult 2062 :%gmnn:?:mgg?mﬂm:&? m
Peona | Highway| 2m5 aqeg |16 jx c;:n;:umq norti to :,ﬂ-zb“' andCCTV| 0 | 2 | 2 | ~— | None oe Irs CMAQ | 2015 29,001 - i,753 0,754 Increse fedaral funding by $20,001 lederal, and
e | $1,753 locat. Total projest cost s $773,754; see
. PE)13-901
Design of Olive to Amend: Defer from FY2012 to FY2014. Increase
f Northemn mufti-use path Federal funding by $128,511, increase local
Peoia | Highway | 2014 Pi%;a’ 24964 :z"n‘hr;'r‘,’f;:"a'n“";o"'m Ave |Vith extension o | 4] 4| —] N | — | ekered | sTP-1ER | 2014 378,511 ; 184,585 563,096 }funding by $169,474. Project has CMAQ and TAP- |
connect to Glendale path MAG funding. Total local cost is $246,288, total
Jat Northem - federal funding is $ 1,399,333,
i SCHs- . Highkveay-advisery SZ07E . ]
Scotisdale | Highway | 2015 253 | %% |Seousdale (Various) tiodan) Wi o |8 — | Ne o1c s EMAQ | 2046 |——380040 | —— | — 38,000 | — 418,040 |Amend: Delete project from TIP. o
Notes
1. Rows In the report are sorted In order by the following columns: Section, Agency, Year and TIP ID. Changes are in red font. Deletions are show In 6. Changes are In red font. Deletions are shown in strike through font. Highlighted changes in
strike through font. yellow have been added to C review.
2. The following are used to indlcats MAG C: these TIP listings for TRC=Tr [ MC=
Management Committee, TPC = Transportation Review Committee, RC = Reglonal Coundil
3. The year the funds were apportioned by Congress. This item is Included only for informational purposes,
4. For federal projects this Is the year the project will authorkze, For transit this Is the year the project will appear In a grant.
5. Life Cycle Programs:
Page 3 of 3

Date Printed 1/15/2015



